

08 CV 1034 (SAS)

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

DAVID FLOYD, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' REQUESTED
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO

*Corporation Counsel of the City of New York
Attorney for Defendants
100 Church Street
New York, N.Y. 10007*

*Of Counsel: Linda Donahue
Tel: (212) 788-0892
Fax: (212) 788-9776
ldonahue@law.nyc.gov*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PLAINTIFFS' PROPOSAL	2
POINT I	
PLAINTIFFS WILL NOT MEET THEIR BURDEN FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	5
A. Plaintiffs' Expert Report Is Not Based on Evidence That Supports an Injunction and is Not Helpful to the Court	7
B. Performance Reviews/Command Review of Officer Performance Activity/Early Intervention System.....	8
C. Supervisory Review	11
D. Court-Appointed Monitor	13
E. Community Input.....	15
POINT II	
IN THE ABSENCE OF A FINDING OF LIABILITY AND ITS POTENTIAL PARAMETERS, PLAINTIFFS' PROPOSAL IS NOT RIPE FOR CONSIDERATION.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 1910, 2011 U.S. LEXIS 4012 (2011)	7
<i>City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114, 144 (2d Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Forschner Grp., Inc. v. Arrow Trading Co.</i> , 124 F.3d 402, 406 (2d Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Ligon v. City of New York</i> , 12 Civ. 2274 (SAS), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22383, *3-4 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2013).....	7
<i>Miller v. Silbermann</i> , 951 F. Supp. 485, 492 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	6
<i>PBA of N.Y. v. City of New York</i> , 97 Civ. 7895 (SAS), 98 Civ. 8202 (SAS), 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15179 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2000)	5, 6
<i>Peregrine Myanmar Ltd. v. Segal</i> , 89 F.3d 41, 50 (2d Cir. N.Y. 1996).....	5
<i>Portland Police Assoc. v. City of Portland</i> , 658 F.2d 1272, 1274 n.3 (9th Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Rahman v. Chertoff</i> , 530 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. Ill. 2008).....	6, 7
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362, 46 L. Ed. 2d 561, 96 S. Ct. 598 (1976).....	6
<i>S.C. Johnson, Inc. v. Clorox Co.</i> , 241 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2001)	6
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
Fed. R. Civ.P. 65(d)(1).....	5
Fed. R. Evid. 702(a).....	7
